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No. 2024-CR- D{p|
STATE OF TENNESSEE

v. Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury
BILL WAYNE RANDOLPH

Here duly summoned as witnesses and sworn by me, and

Charge(s): testified before the Grand Jury on this indictment.
Theft of Property ($1,000 - $2,500) '
Official Misconduct — 3 counts 75 .

Forgery ($1,000 — ($2,500)

False entries in governmental records
Violation of Tennessee Personal & Commercial THE CLERK will issue summons for the following State
Computer Act of 2003 Witnesses:

Grand Jury Forema

Date Presented: November 4, 2024
Town of Monterey

l/ TRUE BILL NO TRUE BILL

D. MICHAEL DUNAVANT
. DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL PRO TEM

Gradd Jurgf Foreperson/

g Dherel Rﬁney, Prosecutor

STATE OF TENNESSEE, PUTNAM COUNTY
NOVEMBER TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 2024

Count 1: THEFT OF PROPERTY ($1,000 - $2,500)

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL WAYNE RANDOLPH, between August 3, 2022 and December 7, 2022, in Putnam
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, by false pretenses and pursuant to a
common scheme, purpose, intent or enterprise, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise control
over property of the Town of Monterey, to wit: various travel, training, time and attendance expenses
with a total value of $2,387.95, in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more but less than two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), without the owner’s effective consent and with the intent to
deprive the owner of said property, a Class E Felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14-
103, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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INDICTMENT

Count 2: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL WAYNE RANDOLPH, while a public servant and between August 3, 2022 and
December 7, 2022, in Putnam County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully, knowingly and with intent to obtain a benefit or harm another, commit an act relating to the
public servant's office or employment that constitutes an unauthorized exercise of official power, a Class
E Felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-16-402, against the peace and dignity of the
State of Tennessee.

Count 3: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL WAYNE RANDOLPH, while a public servant and between August 3, 2022 and
December 7, 2022, in Putnam County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully, knowingly and with intent to obtain a benefit or harm another, violate a law relating to his
office or employment as a public servant, a Class E Felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated
39-16-402, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 4: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT

‘THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL. WAYNE RANDOLPH, while a public servant and between August 3, 2022 and
December 7, 2022, in Putnam County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did
unlawfully, knowingly and with intent to obtain a benefit or harm another, receive any benefit not
otherwise authorized by law, a Class E Felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-16-402,
against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 5: FORGERY ($1,000 - $2,500)

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL,. WAYNE RANDOLPH, between August 3, 2022 and December 7, 2022, in Putnam
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, by false pretenses and pursuant to a
common scheme, purpose, intent or enterprise, did unlawfully and with intent to defraud or harm
another, issue, transfer, pass, publish or otherwise utter writings so as to make false entries in the books
or records of the Town of Monterey, to wit: various travel, training, time and attendance expense forms
with a total value of $2,387.95, in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more but less than two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), a Class E Felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-
14-114, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.
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Count 6: FALSE ENTRIES IN GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL WAYNE RANDOLPH, between August 3, 2022 and December 7, 2022, in Putnam
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly make false
entries in governmental records, or make, present, or use any record, document or thing with knowledge
of its falsity and with intent that it will be taken as a genuine governmental record, a Class E Felony, in
violation of Tennessee Code Annotated 39-16-504, against the peace and dignity of the State of
Tennessee.

Count 7: VIOLATION OF THE TENNESSEE PERSONAL AND COMMERCIAL COMPUTER
ACT OF 2003

THE GRAND JURORS of Putnam County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath
present that BILL. WAYNE RANDOLPH, between August 3, 2022 and December 7, 2022, in Putnam
County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully and knowingly, directly, or
indirectly access, cause to be accessed, or attempt to access any telephone system, telecommunications
facility, computer software, computer program, data, computer, computer system, computer network, or
any part thereof, for the purpose of: obtaining money, property, or services for himself or another by
means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises; or causing computer output to
purposely be false for, but not limited to, the purpose of obtaining money, property, or services for
himself or another by means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises, a Class E
felony, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-14-602(a)(1)(A), against the peace and dignity of
the State of Tennessee.
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